

No. 11-965

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG, PETITIONER

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LINDSEY POWELL

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	4
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision did not take account of <i>Goodyear</i>	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s framework for attributing contacts of a corporate subsidiary to its parent offends due process.....	18
1. The Due Process Clause does not itself prescribe rules for attribution of contacts to a juridical person	19
2. Considerations of fairness, notice, and consent support looking to state law (or when appropriate, federal law) to decide questions of attribution	25
3. The Due Process Clause limits the rules of attribution a State may adopt.....	26
4. Traditional alter ego and agency principles from substantive law generally should govern the attribution of contacts from a corporate subsidiary to its parent.....	28
5. The Ninth Circuit’s approach to attribution of contacts fails to satisfy due process	31
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	26, 29
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	28
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	5, 6, 27, 28
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	22, 23, 26
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	31
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945)	26
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	26
<i>District Atty’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	20
<i>Donatelli v. National Hockey League</i> , 893 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	24
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1938)	29, 30
<i>Frummer v. Hilton Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 19 N.E.2d 851 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 923 (1967)	15
<i>Gelfand v. Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd.</i> , 385 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 390 U.S. 966 (1968)	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graymore, LLC v. Gray</i> , No. 06-cv-638, 2007 WL 1059004 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2007)	22
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	28
<i>Hargrave v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	5, 6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	26, 27
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Greycliff Partners, Ltd.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Wis. 1998)	22
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	3, 6, 7, 17
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	20
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	6, 16, 29
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	8
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933)	21
<i>Marriott PLP Corp. v. Tuschman</i> , 904 F. Supp. 461 (D. Md. 1995)	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	19, 20
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	8
<i>National Carbide Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 336 U.S. 422 (1949)	24
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	3, 24
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	24
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	16
<i>Radio & Television Broad. Technicians Local Union 1264 v. Broadcast Serv. of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965)	26
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	27
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	28
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	23
<i>Tauza v. Susquehanna Coal Co.</i> , 115 N.E. 915 (N.Y. 1917)	15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tomlinson v. Combined Underwriters Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-259, 2009 WL 2601940 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 21, 2009)	31
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)	20
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	26, 31
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am.</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948)	24, 26
<i>Volkswagenwerk AG v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	24
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	2, 5, 27, 33

Constitution, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	3, 4, 20
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	8
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. 1350 note	8
26 U.S.C. 482	26
28 U.S.C. 1331	8
29 U.S.C. 1301(b)(1)	26
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.10 (West 2004)	4
European Community Council Reg. 1215/2012, Art. 4.1	17
Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [Code of Civil Procedure] Dec. 5, 2005, Bundesgesetzblatt [BGBl] 3202, as amended, § 17	17

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
4	26
4(k)(1).....	25
4(k)(1)(A)	4
Miscellaneous:	
Philip I. Blumberg et al., <i>Blumberg on Corporate Groups</i> (2d ed. 2005)	25, 29
Philip I. Blumberg, <i>The Increasing Recognition of Enterprise Principles Determining Parent and Subsidiary Corporation Liabilities</i> , 28 Conn. L. Rev. 295 (1996)	26
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	7, 14, 16
Lea Brilmayer & Kathleen Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1986)	19
Robert W. Hamilton & Jonathan R. Macey, <i>Cases and Materials on Corporations Including Partnerships and Limited Liability Companies</i> (10th ed. 2007)	22
Lonny Sheinkopf Hoffman, <i>The Case Against Vicarious Jurisdiction</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1023 (2004)	21, 23
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 141.....	2
Model Bus. Corp. Act:	
§ 2.02(b)(2)(v)	25
§§ 7.01-48.....	25

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Allan R. Stein, <i>The Meaning of “Essentially at Home” in Goodyear Dunlop</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 527 (2012)	14, 15
I. Maurice Wormser, <i>Piercing the Veil of Corporate Entity</i> , 12 Colum. L. Rev. (1912).....	21
